No. S 20

### THE CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM

### (Order under Section 83)

The Emergency (Brunei Investment Agency) (Amendment) Order, 1985

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 83 of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam, His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan hereby makes the following Order:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Emergency (Brunei Investment Agency)(Amendment), Order 1985 and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st. day of July, 1983.

Citation and commencement.

2. The Emergency (Brunei Investment Agency) Order, 1984 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Order) is amended in Section 2 by inserting immediately after the interpretation of ''director'' the following:

Amendment of the Principal Order.

- "General Reserve Fund of the Government and all external assets of the Government" means the moneys as defined in Article 7(3) of the Constitution (Financial Procedure) Order."
- 3. The Constitution of Brunei Darussalam is amended to the extent specified in the First Schedule.

Amendment of the Constitu-

4. The Constitution (Financial Procedure) Order 1959 is amended to the extent specified in the Second Schedule.

Amendment of the Constitution (Financial Procedure) Order, 1959.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

Section 60(4) of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam is amended by inserting after the words ''the assets and liabilities of the State'' the words ''other than the assets and liabilities of the Brunei Investment Agency''.

Amendment of Section 60(4).

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

1. Paragraph (2) of Article 7 of the Constitution (Financial Procedure) Order, 1959 is amended by deleting the word ''State'' wherever it appears and substituting therefor ''Government''.

Amendment of Article 7(2).

2. Paragraph (3) of Article 7 of the Constitution (Financial Procedure) Order, 1959 is deleted and the following substituted therefor —

Amendment of Article 7(3).

"3. Moneys standing to the credit of the Government with any bank or otherwise held by the Government may on the order of

His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan be paid to the Brunei Investment Agency and may be invested by the Brunei Investment Agency —

- (a) on deposit in any bank; or
- (b) in any fund maintained by the Brunei Investment Agency for such investment; or
- (c) as otherwise authorised by any written law;

and such investments together with any interest received therefrom shall form part of the General Reserve Fund of the Brunei Investment Agency and any part thereof may from time to time be paid by the Brunei Investment Agency to the Consolidated Fund.''

## Amendment of Article 7(4).

3. Paragraph (4) of Article 7 of the Constitution (Financial Procedure) Order, 1959 is amended by deleting the words "Consolidated Revenue Account" and substituting therefor "General Reserve Fund of the Brunei Investment Agency".

# Amendment of Article 14(e).

- 4. Article 14(e) of the Constitution (Financial Procedure) Order, 1959 is amended -
  - (a) by deleting the word "State" and substituting therefor "Government";
  - (b) by inserting after the words 'the assets and liabilities of the Government' the words 'other than the assets and liabilities of the Brunei Investment Agency'.

Made this 13th day of November, 1985 at Our Istana Nurul Iman, Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei Darussalam.

HIS MAJESTY THE SULTAN AND YANG DI-PERTUAN